

No. 22-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL, *Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of California, Heller Foundation,
Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee
Firearms Foundation, Virginia Citizens
Defense League, Grass Roots North Carolina,
Rights Watch International, America's Future,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
and Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund in Support of Respondent**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Ave.,
Ste. 460
Nashville, TN 37203

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W.,
Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

January 29, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	8
ARGUMENT	
I. ATF’S POLITICALLY ORDERED REVERSAL OF ITS LONG-HELD POSITION IS NOT THE “BEST” INTERPRETATION OF A CRIMINAL STATUTE.	11
II. A BUMPSTOCK DOES NOT ENABLE A SEMI- AUTOMATIC RIFLE TO FIRE MULTIPLE ROUNDS BY A SINGLE FUNCTION OF THE TRIGGER	15
III. A BUMPSTOCK DOES NOT ENABLE A SEMI- AUTOMATIC RIFLE TO FIRE MULTIPLE ROUNDS AUTOMATICALLY BY A SINGLE FUNCTION OF THE TRIGGER.	22
IV. ATTACHING A BUMPSTOCK TO A SEMI- AUTOMATIC RIFLE DOES NOT MAKE IT A MACHINEGUN	27

V. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF MACHINEGUN CREATES A CONFLICT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	7, 30, 32, 33
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	3, 11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	3, 8, 11, 16, 22, 25, 27
National Firearms Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1236 . . .	20
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	17
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	17
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	33
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	17
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 83 (2022)	2
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1406 (2019)	6

<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	3, 6
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . .	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	32

MISCELLANEOUS

“Application of the Definition of Machinegun to ‘Bump Fire’ Stocks and Other Similar Devices,” 82 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017)	4
“Bump-Stock-Type Devices,” 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018)	5
“Bump-Stock-Type Devices,” 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	5
C. Edwards, “In new lawsuit, gun control group claims semi-automatic rifles should be classified as machine guns,” <i>Bearing Arms</i> (Aug. 2, 2022)	31
FBI, Key Findings of the Behavioral Analysis Unit’s Las Vegas Review Panel (LVRP) (undated)	4
H.R. 3947, 115 th Cong.	4
Memorandum from Donald Trump to the Attorney General (Feb. 20, 2018)	4, 14
The Oxford English Dictionary (1933)	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (2012)	16
“Trump: ‘We’re getting rid’ of ‘bump stocks,’” <i>Washington Post video</i> (Feb. 28, 2018)	13
Uniform Machine Gun Act (1932)	20

<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> <u>of the English Language Unabridged (1961)</u> .	26
C. Wilson, "NRA comes out in favor of restrictions on bump stocks," <i>Yahoo!news</i> (Oct. 5, 2017)	14
